

No. 03-814

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WILLARD STEWART,

Petitioner,

v.

DUTRA CONSTRUCTION CO.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

—◆—
FREDERICK E. CONNELLY, JR.

Counsel of Record

HARVEY WEINER

JOHN J. O'CONNOR

PEABODY & ARNOLD LLP

30 Rowes Wharf

Boston, MA 02110

(617) 951.2100

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW, JURISDICTION, RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. ESSENTIAL PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II. ESSENTIAL UNDISPUTED FACTS	3
A. Dutra’s work pursuant To its Contract	3
B. The Petitioner And The Super Scoop	4
C. The Circumstances of the Petitioner’s Accident.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION FOLLOWS NATURALLY FROM THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	9
A. This Court Has Never Held That Dredges Are Jones Act Vessels	9
B. Relevant Jones Act and Related Principles.....	11
C. The First Circuit’s Approach is Fully In- formed By and Consistent With This Court’s Opinions, and is Widely Followed..	16
1. The <i>DiGiovanni</i> and <i>Stewart</i> Decisions..	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The <i>Stewart</i> Approach is Based On Principles Stated By This Court, and is Followed By Many Other Courts	21
II. 1 U.S.C. § 3 CLEARLY DOES NOT PROVIDE A CONTROLLING DEFINITION OF THE TERM VESSEL	26
A. This Court Need Not Consider This Contention Because it Was Not Raised Below	26
B. Legislative History Demonstrates That Congress Meant To Reject Broad Definitions of “Vessel,” Like Section 3, for Purposes of the Jones Act.....	27
C. Beyond Legislative History, Congress’ Treatment of the Term Vessel in the Jones Act And Other Statutes Implies That 1 U.S.C. § 3 was Not Meant to Supply a Dispositive Jones Act Definition.....	29
D. Congress Could Not Have Intended to Follow Section 3 When it Enacted the Longshore and Harbor Workers Compensation Act.....	31
E. The Notion that 1 U.S.C. § 3 Supplies a Dispositive Definition of “Vessel” For the Jones Act is Inconsistent With This Court’s Decisions	33
F. 1 U.S.C. § 3 Does Not Apply in This Context.....	34
G. 1 U.S.C. § 3’s Definition of “Vessel” is Undesirably Broad	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE PETITIONER’S CRITICISM OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS UNFOUNDED	38
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	27
<i>Bernard v. Binnings Constr. Co.</i> , 741 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1984).....	17, 19, 21, 39
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943)	28
<i>Bugajewitz v. Adams</i> , 228 U.S. 585 (1913)	28
<i>Burchett v. Cargill</i> , 48 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Burks v. American River Trans. Co.</i> , 679 F.2d 69 (5th Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cope v. Vallette Dry Dock Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 625 (1887)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desper v. Starved Rock Ferry Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 187 (1952)	13, 24, 36, 39
<i>DiGiovanni v. Traylor Bros., Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 1119 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 827 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dole v. Petroleum Treaters, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 246 (1907)	9, 10, 21, 41
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	35
<i>Evansville and Bowling Green Packet Co. v. Chero Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 19 (1926).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fields v. Pool Offshore, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 588 U.S. 1155 (2000)	33
<i>Foremost Insurance Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982)	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gault v. Modern Continental / Roadway Const'n Co., Inc.</i> , 100 Cal. App. 4th 991 (2002)	26
<i>Gipson v. Kajima Eng. & Const., Inc.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 537 (C.D. Cal. 1997), <i>aff'd.</i> , 173 F.3d 860 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 815 (1999).....	26
<i>Griffith v. Wheeling Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , 521 F.2d 31 (3d Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1054 (1976)	24
<i>Harbor Tug & Barge Co. v. Papai</i> , 520 U.S. 548 (1997)	15, 20, 24, 25
<i>Hatch v. Durocher Dock and Dredge, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>International Stevedoring Co. v. Haverty</i> , 272 U.S. 50 (1926)	32
<i>Johnson v. ADM/Growmark River Sys., Inc.</i> , 295 Ill. App. 3d 436 (Ill. App. 1998).....	26
<i>Kathriner v. Unisea, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1992).....	26, 40
<i>Ketzel v. Mississippi Riverboat Amusement, Ltd.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 1260 (S.D. Miss. 1994).....	26
<i>Leggett v. Sovran Leasing Corp.</i> , 909 S.W.2d 664 (Mo. 1995)	26
<i>Manuel v. P.A.W. Drilling and Well Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Markham v. Cabell</i> , 326 U.S. 404 (1945)	35
<i>McCarthy v. The Bark Peking</i> , 716 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1078 (1984)	40
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McNeill v. J. E. Brenneman Co.</i> , 1986 A.M.C. 2241 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....	24
<i>Morehead v. Atkinson-Kiewit, J/V</i> , 97 F.3d 603 (1st Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1117 (1997)	40
<i>Newsom v. Continental Grain Co.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 1187 (D. Minn. 1993).....	26
<i>Norton v. Warner Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 565 (1944)	12, 23, 24
<i>Powers v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 477 F.2d 643 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 85 (1973).....	20
<i>Presley v. The Vessel Caribbean Seal</i> , 709 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1038 (1984)	40
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony, Unit II Men’s Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	36
<i>Ryan Stevedoring Co., Inc. v. Pan-Atlantic S.S. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 124 (1956)	3
<i>Senko v. LaCrosse Dredging Corp.</i> , 352 U.S. 370 (1957)	10, 13, 21, 39, 41
<i>Spears v. Kajima Eng. & Const’n, Inc.</i> , 101 Cal. App. 4th 466 (2002)	26
<i>Spring City Foundry Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 292 U.S. 182 (1934).....	28
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	35
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 461 (1st Cir. 2000).....	2, 18
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Taylor v. Cooper River Const.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 300 (D.S.C. 1993).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Robert W. Parsons</i> , 191 U.S. 17 (1903).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Silvia</i> , 171 U.S. 462 (1898).....	24
<i>The Virginia Ehrman and The Agnese</i> , 97 U.S. 309 (1878)	9, 41
<i>United States v. Estate of Donnelly</i> , 397 U.S. 286 (1970)	27
<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931)	24
<i>Victory Carriers, Inc. v. Law</i> , 404 U.S. 202 (1971).....	40
<i>Warner v. Goltra</i> , 293 U.S. 155 (1934).....	12, 23, 28
<i>West v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 118 (1959).....	24

STATUTES AND RULES

1 U.S.C. § 3	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 902(21).....	32
Act of March 4, 1915, ch. 153, §§ 1-20, 38 Stat. 1164-85.....	27, 28
Act of September 7, 1916, ch. 451 § 44, 39 Stat. 728.....	28
Act of June 5, 1920, ch. 250, §§ 1-39, 41 Stat. 988- 1008 (codified at 46 U.S.C. app. § 688).....	27, 28
Anti-Fouling Paint Control Act of 1988, 33 U.S.C. § 2402(11).....	29
Anti-Gambling Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1081.....	29
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 153(39)(A)	29
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensa- tion and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(28).....	29
Contraband Seizure Act, 49 U.S.C. § 80301(3).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Deepwater Ports Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1502(19)	29
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. § 1	35
Excise Taxes Act, 26 U.S.C. § 5688(c).....	29
Federal Ship Mortgage Insurance Act, 46 U.S.C. App. § 1271(b).....	29
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(a)(3)	29
Inland Navigation Rules Act of 1980, 33 U.S.C. § 2003(a).....	29
International Regulations of Preventing Collisions at Sea Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1601(1).....	29
Interstate Act Against Importation of Motor Vehicles, Vessels and Aircraft, 18 U.S.C. § 533(c)(3).....	29
Interstate Commerce Act, 49 U.S.C. § 13102(23) (Supp. 2003).....	29
Longshore and Harbor Workers Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 905(b).....	2
Merchant Marine Act of 1920, 46 U.S.C. App. § 801	29
Neutrality Act of 1939, 22 U.S.C. § 456(c)	29
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. § 2701(37)	29
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 201(i)	29
Sentencing Reform Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3667	29
Shipping Act, 46 U.S.C. § 2101(45)	30
Submarine Cables Act, 47 U.S.C. § 30	30
Tariff Act of 1930, 19 U.S.C. § 1401(a).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Whaling Convention Act, 16 U.S.C. § 916(e)	29
Sup. Ct. Rule 14.1(a)	27
Sup. Ct. Rule 24.1(a)	27
Sup. Ct. Rule 24.2.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Robert Force & Martin J. Norris, <i>The Law of Seamen</i> (5th ed. 2003).....	22, 37
1B Steven F. Friedell, <i>Benedict on Admiralty</i> (7th ed. 2003).....	24, 30
David W. Robertson, <i>A New Approach to Determining Seaman Status</i> , 64 TEXAS L. REV. 79 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
David W. Robertson, Steven F. Friedell, and Michael F. Sturley, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law in the United States</i> (Carolina Acad. Press 2001).....	33, 35
Martin J. Norris, <i>The Law of Maritime Personal Injuries</i> (4th ed. 2003).....	30, 40
